COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Decket No. 070191 (C&D)
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU

OF COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION :

AND LICENSING ;

Y.

BRADLEY SKIERKOWSKI '
and :
ROBERT HAWKS

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Banking (the
“Department”™), Burean of Compliance, Investigafion and Licensing' (the “Bureaw”), has
conducted an investigation into the business practices of Bradley Skietkowskd and Robert
Hawks. Based on the results of the investigatior, the Burean believes that Bradley Skierkowsld
and Robert Hawks operated in violation of the Mortgage Bankers and Brokers & Consummer
Equity Protection Act (the “MBBCEFA™), 63 P.5. § 456,101 et seq. The parties to the above
captioned matter, in Hew of litigation, hereby stipulate that the following statements are true and
correct in the setflement of the abave-captioned matier and, intending to be legally bound, hereby
agree 10 the terms of this éonsent Agreement and On:lr:r (the “Order™).

| BACKGROUND
1. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s administrative agency

anthorized and empowered to admindster and enforce the MBBCERA.

"Dnewa reoreanization. within the Deparimeént, e Non-Depository Divieion of the Bureau of Supervision and
Fnfnroarent is new nart of the Buresu of Comnliance, Investigation and Licensing.



2. The Bureau is primarily respopsible for administering and enforcing the
MBBCEPA for the Depariment,

3. Bradley Skierkowski is an individual who has been involved in the residential
mortgage loan busiiess in Penasylvania since at leagt 2002,

4, Robeﬁ Hawks is an individual who has been involved in the residential mortgage
Joan business in Pennsylvania since at least 2002,

5. Mr. Skietkowski had beeén the office supervisor for thres former mortgage
licensees in Pennsylvania.

6. Mr. Hawks worked for Mr. Skierkowski at two of the former mortgage licensees
(the Licensses™),

7. The Licensees nsed 102 N. Blakely Street, Dummnore, PA 18512 (the “Dunmore
Location™) as a licensed branch location.

8. M Skietkowski and Mr. Hawks worked at the Dummore Location for the
Licensees.

9. The Dunmore Location has not been a licensed location for any residential
mo&gage company since Septamber 19, 2007,

10.  While working at the Licensees Mr. Skierkowski and Mr. Hawks utilized a
website, www jrnbomortgages]01.com (the “Website™), to generate leads for their mortgage
businesses.

11.  The Website listed the address of the Dupmore Location.

12.  The Webhsite did not always show the name of the I_ic‘ensee by which Bradley

Skierkowski and Robert Hawks were cployed.



13.  The Wehsite was designed to make it appear that the name of the company
opérating the website was fumbo Mortgage.

14, Section 309(a)(1) of the MBBCEPA. provides, in relevant part, that & licensee
shall not “[tjransact any business subject to the provisions of this chapter under any other pame
except those designated in its license,” 63 P.S. § 456.309(a)(1).

15, By using a wehsite that appeared to be operated by a company- other than a
licensee under the MBBCEPA, Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks were fansacting
business under a name other than the name of a licensée.

16.  The Website remained operational after the Licensees Mr. Skierkowski and Mr,
Hawks worked for had been cancelled, the Jast of which was cancelled September 19, 2007.

17.  Section 302 of the MBBCEPA provides that “[a] person is deemed to be engaged
in the first mortgage loan business in this Commonwealth if that person advertises, causes fo be
advertised, solicits, negotiates or arranges In the ordinary course of business, offers to make or
mekes more than two first mortgage loans in a calendar year in this Commonwealth, whether -
directly or by any person acting for his benefit.” 63 P.S. § 456.302 (emphasis added),

18.  Section 303(a) of the MBBCEPA provides, in relevant part, that “no person shall
act as & mortgage banker, loan correspondent, mortgage broker or limited mortgage broker in this
Commonwealth without a license. . . 63 P.S. § 456.303(a). -

19.  After Saptember 19, 2007, by operating a website that solicited residential
mortgage loan applications and referencing the Dunmore Location, Bradley Skierkowski and
Robert Hawks were engaged in the first morigage loan business in Pennsylvania even though

they were not licensed to be engaged in the first mortgage loan busmess in Pennsylvania,



20.  Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks represent thet they have not originated
any residential loans from a Pennsylvania location, since September 19, 2007, whea they were
employees of one of the Licensees.

21.  On or around December 5, 2007, the Bureau filed a Cease and Desist Order (the
“December C&D™) against Mr, Skieckowski and Mr, Hawks,

23.  On or around December 17, 2007, Mr. Skierkowski and Mr. Hawks appealed the
December C&D.

23, This Order is being entered in settlement of the December C&D.

24,  Subsequent to receiving the December C&D, Mr. Skiexkowski and Mr. Hawks
corrected the Website 1o remove references to the Dunmore Location,

VIOLATIONS

25.  Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks are in violation of the following sections
of the MBBCEPA:

a, Section 30%=)(1) by transacting business related to originating
Pennsylvania residential mortgage loans wsing » name not oo any
applicable license; and

b, Section 303(e) by engaging in the residential first morfgage loan business
in Pennsylvania when they were not licensed to do so.

RELIEF
26. ﬂgg Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, Bradley

Skierkowskd and Robert Hawlks shall each pay to the Department & fine in the amount of $1,000,



27.  Corrective Measures.
a. Bradley Skierkowsld and Robert Hawks shall not engage in the residential

first mortgage loan business in Pennsylvania unless they are éither licensed under the
MBBCEPA, employess of a licenses mmder the MBBCEPA, or otherwise exempted from the
Jicensing requirements of the MBBCEPA as described in 303(h) of the MBBCEPA. 63 P.S. §
456.303(b).

b Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks shall not solicit first mortgage
loan applications from any location in Pennsylvania, via a‘website or otherwise, unless they are
in compliance with paragraph “a” above,

c. Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks shall not solicit Pennsylvania first
mortgage loan applications fromm a Penmsylvania consumer and/or involving Fennsylvania
residential real property, from any location outside of Pennsylvania, via a website or otherwise,
unless they are in compliance with paragraph “a” above.

d. If and when Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks are in compliace
with paragraph “&" above, Bradley Skietkowsld and Robert Hawks shall not salicit first
mortgage loan applications, accept ﬁl\'st mortgage loan applications or application informetion, or
otherwise originate mortgage first loans from any location other than a licensed location under
the MBBCEPA.

. If and when Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks are in compliance
with paragraph “a” above, the individuals sha]l not solicit first mortgege loan applications,
accept first morigage loan applications or application information, or otherwise originate
mortgage first loans in any name other then a name appearing on the applicable license.

FURTHER. PROVISIONS



28.  Copsent. Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks hereby Imowlingly, willingly,
voluntarily and irrevocably consent to the entry of this Ovder pursuant to the Burean’s order
authority under the MBBCEPA, and agree that they mnderstand all of the terms and conditions
contained herein, Bradley Slderkowski and Robert Hawks, by voluntarily entering into this
Order, Waive any tight to & hearing or appeal concerning the terms, conditions and/or penalties
set forth in this Order..

29.  Publication and Releass, Bradley Skistkowski and Robert Hawks c:;nsent to the
publication and rclease of this Order.

30.  Entire Acyeement. Thjs Order contains the whole agreement be‘tween the parties,
Thers are no other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements, conditions, or
otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concemiog this Order. This Order may be amended in
writing by miutual agreement by the Bureau, Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks.

31,  Binding Nature, The Bureau, Bradley Skierkowski and Robert Hawks intend to
be and are legally bound by the terms of this Order.

32.  Coungel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal |
advice from legal counsel.

33, Effectiveness. The individuals hereby stipulate and ag:l'ee that the Order shall
hecome effective on the data that the Bureau execntes the Order (the “Effective Date™),

34. fher Enforcement Action.

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce

all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against the individuals in the future

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order.
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b. The individuals acknowledge and agres that this Order is only binding
upon the Depertment and not any other local, state or federal agepcy, department or office
regarding matters within this Order.

35, Authorization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and legally
bind their respective parties.

36.  Counterparts. This Order may be execuied in separate counterparts and by
facsimile.

37.  Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this document are for the

convenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this document.



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Bureay, Bradley Skierkowskd and Robert Hawks, intending to be legally bound, do hercby

execute this Consent Agreement and Order.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAY OF
COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION AND
LICENSING |

James Keiser, Adimmsmaror
Department of Banking
Burzan of Compliance,
Investigation and Licensing

Date: ‘:;."‘()F:M’-r}r ‘24% 21:‘303:

— PR
Bradley Skierkowski

Date; n-?’/_? é?,/f?i

*}'fohért Hawis "_'_

Date: .\:Qrﬂ ;f%’?




